

27.09.2025

CC No. 05/25

M/s Harbour Press vs. Vasundhara Choudhary

Present: Ld. Counsel for the counter claimant.  
Ld. Counsel for the non counter claimant.

In the present counter claim, an application seeking production of additional documents under the provisions of Order 11 Rule 1(10 & 12) read with Order 7 Rule 14 CPC has been filed on behalf of the counter claimant for taking on record the additional documents. Since an objection has been raised by the non counter claimant who has submitted that the present application has been filed under a wrong provision of law, the present application is treated as an application under the provisions of Order 7 Rule 14 CPC.

Keeping in view the fact that the trial is yet to commence the present matter and the matter is at the stage of completion of pleadings, the present application is allowed however subject to a cost of Rs. 2000/- to be deposited with DLSA, Central, THC.

An application is stated to have been filed on behalf of the non counter claimant under the provisions of Order 8 Rule 1 CPC seeking enlargement of the time to file the WS.

The said application is premised on the ground that the legible copies out of 3081 pages has not been supplied to the non counter claimant.

Without going into any controversy, let legible copies of the documents at pages 76-84 be supplied to the counsel for the plaintiff within two days from today.

Accordingly, in view of the aforesaid, the WS which is stated to have been filed on 28.08.2025 is taken on record.

Let a replication to the WS be filed within 4 weeks from today with advance copy.

The counsel for the non counter claimant shall be at liberty to file an additional WS consequent upon the supply of the legible copies of the documents i.e. pages 76-84 within 10 days from the date of the supply of the said documents.

The application accordingly seeking enlargement of time stands disposed off.

Ld. Counsel for the non counter claimant has filed on record an application under the provisions of Order 7 Rule 10 CPC seeking return of the plaint/counter claim.

Let a reply to the said application be filed within 4 weeks from today with advance copy.

List the matter for completion of pleadings and arguments on the application under Order 7 Rule 10 CPC on **17.12.2025**.

Sachin Sood  
DJ-01, Central, THC  
27.09.2025